

# 12-1987(L)

*To Be Argued By:*  
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 12-1987(L)  
12-2582(Con), 12-3986(Con)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

JOSEPH JACKSON, aka M.I., aka Mighty,  
JAYQUIS BROCK, aka Pook, aka Pooka,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

---

DEIRDRE M. DALY  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

MARK BASKERVILLE, aka Munson, RUSSELL BATTLES, aka Cuddy, STEPHANIE D'AGOSTINO, SHERROD DANIELS LARRY DEVORE HARRY DIAZ, aka HOTTIE, aka H., JAMES DICKERSON, STEVEN DICKS, aka God, DERRON DOCKERY, aka Day Day, MANOKUS FIELDS, aka Fresh, DEVANTE FORTUNE, aka Pooty, AKA Will, aka Devante Fortuna, MAURICE HILL, aka Mo Digs, EDMUND JACKSON, SR., aka Eddie, JAMES JENKINS, aka Black, MILTON JOHNSON, aka Tilt, TORRENCE JONES, DEMETRIUS LITTLE, aka Hap, aka Happy, KRISTIN LONGOBARDI, ERIC LUMPKIN, WENDEL McDUFFIE, aka Win, RYAN MOORE, JAVON MOORNING, aka Lil Red, CHARLES NICHOLS, RAYMOND RICE, CHANEL SINCLAIR, ELEAZAR THOMPSON, aka L., TYLAN THOMPSON, aka Finner, BRANDON TOLSON, aka Black, ALVIN TOWNSE, aka Gurb, RONNIE WASHINGTON, aka Gotti, TYRONE WILLIAMS, DARREN WINFREY, aka D., AARON MOORE,

*Defendants.*

SHAMINE HOBBY, ROGER SULLIVAN, aka Manny O, GEMINI NAPOLEON, aka Poe, aka I.G., aka Gemi,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The offense conduct .....	3
1. The R2 drug trafficking organization .....	3
2. Sullivan’s drug transactions.....	4
B. The guilty plea.....	5
C. The sentencing .....	5
1. The PSR.....	5
2. The sentencing hearing .....	7
a. Sullivan’s arguments .....	8
b. The government’s arguments.....	8
c. The court’s imposition of sentence .....	9
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument.....	12

I. Sullivan’s sentence was procedurally and substantively reasonable .....	12
A. Governing law and standard of review .....	12
1. Sentencing law .....	12
2. Plain error review .....	16
B. Discussion .....	17
Conclusion .....	24
Addendum	

## Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

### Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....	12, 15, 20
<i>United States v. Avello-Alvarez</i> , 430 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 618 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	12, 13, 22
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180(2d Cir. 2008) (en banc) ....	14, 19
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 741 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13, 15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D. Me. 2005).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 628 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 583 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Thavaraja</i> , 740 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>United States v. Villafuerte</i> , 502 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 17

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	vi
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vi

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	vi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	16, 18
